

December 2, 2024

SPML Infra Limited: [ICRA]BBB-(Stable)/[ICRA]A3 assigned

Summary of rating action

Instrument*	Current Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating Action
Long term fund based Term Loan	477.00	[ICRA]BBB-(Stable) assigned
Long term/ Short term proposed Non fund based	200.00	[ICRA]BBB-(Stable)/[ICRA]A3 assigned
Total	677.00	

*Instrument details are provided in Annexure-I

Rationale

The assigned ratings factors in the established track record of SPML Infra Limited (referred as SPML or the company) in the water infrastructure segment for over four decades, its demonstrated capabilities in executing relatively large sized water projects and adequate pre-qualifications to bid for new projects in the water segment. ICRA notes that SPML has modest debt repayment obligations of ~Rs 52 crore in the next three years, which can be comfortably met from its operational cash flows and healthy liquidity position of ~Rs 280 crore as on October 2024. As on March 31, 2024, the company has an orderbook (OB) of ~Rs. 3144 crore (OB/OI of 2.9 times of FY2024 construction income), providing adequate revenue visibility. However, majority of the order book (around Rs. 2051 crore) is from JV (joint venture) route wherein the company receives the commission income upfront and the entire execution is undertaken by the JV partner. The company was adding projects through JV route due to constrained working capital limits and cash flows. With sizeable equity infusion of around Rs. 202 crore in 7M FY2025, the company is expected to add orders for own execution as well as JV route in the medium term and the extent of order addition remains a key rating monitorable.

The ratings are, however, constrained by subdued operating margins, as witnessed in the past two years with sizeable revenues from legacy projects which have lower margins. The operating margins are expected to improve in the medium term with closure of legacy projects, execution of new projects along with continued commission income from JV projects and the extent of improvement remains a key monitorable in the near term. The ratings are also constrained by the moderate working capital intensity owing to high receivables with sizeable portion pertaining to arbitration awards. The company has total arbitration receivables of Rs. 562.9 crore as of September 2024 which are pending at various levels and the company expects to realise ~30% of these receivables in the near term. Further, the company has exposure to sizeable creditors and contingent liabilities in the form of bank guarantees (BG), mainly for contractual performance, mobilisation advance and security deposits. Notwithstanding SPML's adequate execution capabilities, any sizeable invocation of performance guarantees would affect the company's liquidity and financial risk profile. In this regard, ICRA takes comfort from the non-invocation of BG in the last 24 months ending November 2024. Further, the company is in advanced stage of completing various ongoing projects, which mitigates the BG invocation risk to an extent. The company is availing fresh bank guarantees by providing 100% cash margin, with free cash balances of Rs. 280 crore as of October 2024 for securing new orders. Given this scenario, the ability of the company to timely secure working capital limits at favorable terms remains crucial for order addition and improvement in liquidity position.

ICRA notes that in August 2023, NARCL (National Asset Reconstruction Company Limited) took over the entire exposure of ~Rs. 2612 crore from the erstwhile lenders. As per the debt restructuring agreement, SPML is liable to repay ~Rs. 700 crore by FY2031, of which it has already repaid ~Rs. 223 crore as of September 2024. SPML has modest repayment obligations of Rs 52 crore till FY2027; however, it has sizable repayments of Rs. 110 crore in FY2028 and Rs. 215 crore in FY2029. Given this, timely receipt of asset monetisation proceeds and arbitration awards remain critical for sustenance of adequate liquidity profile. ICRA notes that the company has received awards of ~Rs. 264 crore in FY2024 and H1 FY2025, whereas arbitration awards of ~Rs. 168 crore and asset monetisation proceed of ~Rs. 37.5 crore are at an advanced stage.

The Stable outlook reflects SPML's established track record of executing water infrastructure projects in the past, which provides the required technical qualifications to secure new projects. Moreover, the fund infusion in FY2025 is likely to support business growth and meet associated working capital requirements.

Key rating drivers and their description

Credit strengths

Established track record of over four decades in the EPC of water segment: SPML has an established track record of over four decades in the execution of water and power infrastructure projects. It has demonstrated capabilities in executing relatively large and complex water and power projects at geographically diverse locations. Further, it is adequately placed to take up new projects in the water infrastructure segment given its adequate pre qualifications and technical knowhow to bid for new projects.

Sizeable equity infusion to support support business growth and liquidity profile: The promoters of SPML have infused equity to the tune of ~Rs. 202 crore in 7MFY2024 and additional ~Rs. 37.5 crore is expected to be infused by March 2025 and another Rs. 118 crore by April 2026. This has led to a substantial improvement in the liquidity position of the company, which will support the business growth. The company was adding projects through the JV route due to constrained working capital limits and cash flows in the near past. With sizeable equity infusion in FY2025, the company is expected to add orders for own execution as well as JV route in the medium term. However, the extent of order addition remains a key rating monitorable. Also, the company is availing new bank guarantees by providing 100% cash margin, and it plans to use the existing liquidity to provide performance guarantees for securing new orders. The ability of the company to secure working capital limits at favorable terms remains crucial for order addition and further improvement in liquidity position.

Adequate and geographically diverse order book position: The company had an order book position of Rs. 3144 crore as on March 31, 2024. The OB/OI ratio remained adequate at 2.9 times of the construction income of FY2024, providing adequate near-term revenue visibility. However, majority of the order book (around Rs. 2051 crore) is from JV projects wherein the company only receives upfront commission income and the entire execution is undertaken by the JV partner. The orderbook has a mix of water infrastructure and power projects, spreads across multiples states such as Gujarat, Rajasthan, Tripura, Jharkhand etc. The ability of the company to secure new orders at profitable margins remains a key monitorable.

Credit challenges

Modest profitability margins (adjusted for arbitration and commission income): The operating margins in the past two years remain subdued, when adjusted for arbitration awards and JV commission income as majority of the revenues is from legacy projects which have lower margins. The operating margins are expected to improve in the medium term with closure of legacy projects, execution of new projects along with continued commission income from JV projects and the extent of improvement remains a key monitorable in the near term.

Adverse working capital position with sizeable debtors under arbitration; exposed to risk of BG invocation: SPML's working capital position remains stretched due to large receivables with sizeable portion pertaining to arbitration awards. The company has total arbitration receivables of Rs. 562.9 crore as of September 2024 which are pending at various levels and the company expects to realise ~30% of these receivables in the near term. Further, the creditors also remain sizeable at ~Rs. 505 crore as on Sep 30, 2024 and contingent liabilities in the form of bank guarantees. The BGs are mainly for contractual performance, mobilisation advance and security deposits. Notwithstanding SPML's adequate execution capabilities, any sizeable invocation of performance guarantees would affect the company's liquidity and financial risk profile. In this regard, ICRA takes comfort from the non-invocation of BG in last 24 months ending November 2024. Further, the company is in advanced stage of completing various ongoing projects, which mitigates the BG invocation risk to an extent.

Timely asset monetization and receipt of arbitration proceeds remains critical to maintain adequate liquidity profile in medium to long term: In August 2023, NARCL had taken over the entire debt of ~Rs. 2612 crore from the erstwhile lenders. As per the debt restructuring agreement, SPML is liable to repay ~Rs. 700 crore by FY2031, of which it has already repaid Rs.

223 crore as of September 2024. It has repayment due of ~Rs. 44 crore in H2 FY2025 and sizeable repayments of Rs. 110 crore in FY2028 and Rs. 215 crore in FY2029. Given this, timely receipt of asset monetisation proceeds and arbitration awards remain critical for continuation of adequate liquidity profile. ICRA notes that the company has received awards of ~Rs. 264 crore in FY2024 and H1 FY2025 and arbitration awards of ~Rs. 168 crore and asset monetisation proceeds of ~Rs. 37.5 crore are at an advanced stage.

Environmental and social risks

Environmental consideration: SPML operates at multiple project sites at any point of time and therefore the risk of business disruptions on account of physical climate risks is low. Given that construction activity generates air and water pollution, waste generation, entities like SPML remain vulnerable to the risk of temporary bans on operations in areas that are more sensitive to deteriorating air/water quality, which exposes the company to the price escalation risk. Nevertheless, most of its projects have price escalation clauses and it seeks compensation from the client if there is delay on account of environmental issues, geographical issues, etc.

Social consideration: Construction entities like SPML face social risks stemming from the health and safety concerns of its workers, which could invite regulatory or legal action, besides reputational harm. However, it has a track record of maintaining healthy relationships with its workers/employees, including contractual labour with no material incidents of a slowdown in execution because of workforce management issues.

Liquidity position: Adequate

The liquidity position remains adequate with unencumbered cash balances and fixed deposits of ~Rs. 280 crore as on October 2024. It is expected to be supported by further equity infusion of ~Rs. 37.5 crore by March 2025 and another Rs. 118 crore by April 2026. The company has debt repayment of ~Rs. 233 crore in FY2025, of which ~Rs. 189 crore has already been repaid as of September 2024 and balance ~Rs. 44 crore is expected to be repaid before March 2025 which is also likely to be supported by sale of non-core assets. ICRA notes that the company is availing bank guarantees by providing 100% cash margin and hence timely sanction of bank lines at favorable terms remains crucial for sustained improvement in liquidity position.

Rating sensitivities

Positive factors – The rating could be upgraded in case company demonstrates a sustained track-record of profitable operations along with healthy revenue visibility and comfortable debt coverage metrics. Timely sanction of adequate bank lines for working capital facilities also remains crucial for any rating upgrade.

Negative factors– The ratings could be downgraded if there is sustained pressure on earnings, which could impact liquidity position and coverage metrics. Weakening in liquidity position in the backdrop of stretch in working capital cycle or inadequate bank lines will also exert pressure on the ratings.

Analytical approach

Analytical Approach	Comments
Applicable rating methodologies	Corporate Credit Rating Methodology Construction
Parent/Group support	NA
Consolidation/Standalone	Standalone

About the company

SPML Infra Limited was established in 1981 and is a public listed infrastructure development company mainly engaged in water distribution and power segments. The company completed over 650 projects across India on EPC (Engineering, Procurement and Construction), PPP (Public Private Partnership) and BOOT (Build-Own- Operate-Transfer) basis in the past four decades.

Key financial indicators (audited)

	FY2023	FY2024	H1 FY2025*
Operating income	851.7	1,230.4	395.3
PAT	2.1	19.5	27.0
OPBDIT/OI	1.5%	2.5%	6.6%
PAT/OI	0.2%	1.6%	6.8%
Total outside liabilities/Tangible net worth (times)	1.9	2.4	1.7
Total debt/OPBDIT (times)	93.5	18.1	7.8
Interest coverage (times)	0.3	0.5	1.3

Source: ICRA research, Company; PAT: Profit after tax; OPBDIT: Operating profit before depreciation, interest, taxes and amortisation; Amounts in Rs. Crore, * provisional results

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: None

Rating history for past three years

Instrument	Type	Current (FY2025)		Chronology of rating history for the past 3 years					
		Amount Rated (Rs Crore)	Dec 02, 2024	FY2024		FY2023		FY2022	
				Date	Rating	Date	Rating	Date	Rating
Long term fund based Term Loan	Long Term	477.00	[[ICRA]BBB-(Stable)	-	-	-	-	-	-
Long term/ Short term proposed Non fund based	Long Term/ Short term	200.00	[[ICRA]BBB-(Stable)/ [ICRA]A3	-	-	-	-	-	-

Complexity level of the rated instruments

Instrument	Complexity Indicator
Long term fund based Term Loan	Simple
Long term /Short term proposed Non fund based	Very Simple

The Complexity Indicator refers to the ease with which the returns associated with the rated instrument could be estimated. It does not indicate the risk related to the timely payments on the instrument, which is rather indicated by the instrument's credit rating. It also does not indicate the complexity associated with analysing an entity's financial, business, industry risks or complexity related to the structural, transactional or legal aspects. Details on the complexity levels of the instruments are available on ICRA's website: [Click Here](#)

Annexure I: Instrument details

ISIN	Instrument Name	Date of Issuance	Coupon Rate	Maturity	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Current Rating and Outlook
NA	Long term fund based Term Loan	Aug 2023	-	Mar 31, 2031	477.00	[ICRA]BBB- (Stable)
NA	Long term /Short term proposed Non fund based limits	NA	NA	NA	200.00	[ICRA]BBB-(Stable)/ [ICRA]A3

Source: Company

[Please click here to view details of lender-wise facilities rated by ICRA.](#)

Annexure II: List of entities considered for consolidated analysis-Not applicable

ANALYST CONTACTS

Ashish Modani

+91 20 6606 9912

ashish.modani@icraindia.com

Suprio Banerjee

+91 22 6114 3443

supriob@icraindia.com

Vinay Kumar G

+91 40 6939 6424

vinay.g@icraindia.com

Maitri Vira

+91 79 6923 3012

maitri.vira@icraindia.com

RELATIONSHIP CONTACT

L. Shivakumar

+91 22 6114 3406

shivakumar@icraindia.com

MEDIA AND PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTACT

Ms. Naznin Prodhani

Tel: +91 124 4545 860

communications@icraindia.com

HELPLINE FOR BUSINESS QUERIES

+91-9354738909 (open Monday to Friday, from 9:30 am to 6 pm)

info@icraindia.com

ABOUT ICRA LIMITED

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in

ICRA Limited



Registered Office

B-710, Statesman House, 148 Barakhamba Road, New Delhi-110001

Tel: +91 11 23357940-45



Branches



© Copyright, 2024 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA.

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents.